

Case No. H047705

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

WILLIAM HOBBS, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE, et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal From a Judgment Entered in
Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 18CV002411
Honorable Lydia M. Villarreal, Judge, Dept. 13

**PACIFIC GROVE NEIGHBORS UNITED'S APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND [PROPOSED]
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CITY OF PACIFIC
GROVE**

*Robert "Perl" Perlmutter (SBN 183333)
Perlmutter@smwlaw.com
Andrew P. Miller (SBN 324093)
amiller@smwlaw.com
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Phone (415) 552-7272
Fax (415) 552-5816

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Applicant
PACIFIC GROVE NEIGHBORS UNITED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	9
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
HOW THIS BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT	9
REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE	11
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC GROVE NEIGHBORS UNITED	12
INTRODUCTION.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Measure M is a quintessential zoning ordinance designed to protect the longstanding character of the City’s residential neighborhoods.	14
II. This Court must jealously guard the initiative power and resolve all doubts in favor of the voters’ exercise of the City’s police power through Measure M.	17
III. Appellants have forfeited their challenge to Measure M.	19
A. Because Appellants voluntarily dismissed Count II with prejudice, they cannot revive that claim on appeal.	20
1. The trial court’s order denying summary adjudication of Count II was not determinative of that claim, and thus could not support appeal from a voluntary dismissal.	20
2. Appellants had multiple paths to appellate review, but chose not to pursue them.....	22

B. By selling the property that is the subject of this appeal, the Hobbs destroyed their standing and mooted their claim..... 24

IV. Measure M did not violate the Hobbs’ due process rights..... 27

A. Appellants did not have a vested right in the renewal of their time-limited STR licenses. 28

B. Measure M is a valid exercise of the City’s police power..... 33

C. Appellants cannot second guess the wisdom of the voters’ policy decisions..... 37

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 41

PROOF OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Ashland Chem. Co. v. Provence</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 790	22
<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater East Bay v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	passim
<i>Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Com.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785	29, 30, 31
<i>Bauer v. City of San Diego</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1281	31, 36
<i>Berlinghieri v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 392	31
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	17
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810	22, 34
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	18
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1457	27
<i>Citizens Oversight, Inc. v. Vu</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 612	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Gage</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 442	32
<i>Clerici v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1016	31
<i>Consolidated Vultee Air Corp. v. United Automobile</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 859	25

<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	14, 17, 18
<i>Dwyer v. City Council</i> (1927) 200 Cal. 505	39
<i>Ewing v. City of Carmel-by-the-Sea</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1579	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Dintino</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 333	23
<i>Frost v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 22	36
<i>Goat Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1519	29, 31, 32
<i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 165	20
<i>Gutkin v. University of Southern California</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 967	20
<i>Lackner v. LaCroix</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 747	23
<i>Malibu Mountains Recreation, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 359	31
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251	36
<i>McCarthy v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 106	24
<i>Metropolitan Outdoor Advertising Corp. v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1401	32
<i>MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204	27
<i>Miller v. Board of Public Works</i> (1925) 195 Cal. 477	33

<i>O'Hagen v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 151	30
<i>Pala Band of Mission Indians v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 565	19
<i>Pardee Construction Co. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 471	30
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 837	27
<i>San Benito Foods v. Veneman</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1889	31
<i>San Diego Tuberculosis Assn. v. City of E. San Diego</i> (1921) 186 Cal. 252	36
<i>Stewart v. Colonial Western Agency, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1006	20, 21
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 403	35, 36
 Federal Cases	
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 940 F.3d 439	33
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 365	33, 34
 California Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 906.....	23
§ 437c.....	23
Elections Code	
§ 9203.....	12

Government Code
§ 65009..... 27

Harbors and Navigation Code
§ 660..... 36

Other Authorities

California Constitution, Article X, § 4 36, 37

Charter of the City of Pacific Grove, art. 5.5 14

City of Pacific Grove General Plan
§ 2.1..... 14
§ 7.1..... 14

Pacific Grove Municipal Code
§ 7.40.070..... 30
§ 23.04.010..... 14, 15, 16
§ 23.31.040..... 17
§ 23.64.370..... 16
